

No. 8, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, COMPLAINANT

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
IN RESPONSE TO THE EXCEPTION  
OF THE STATE PARTIES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

F. PATRICK BARRY  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument:	
This Court’s decisions in <i>Arizona I</i> and <i>Arizona II</i> do not preclude the United States and the Quechan Tribe from asserting water rights claims for boundary lands in this proceeding .....	4
A. The origins and history of the boundary lands litigation demonstrate that this Court intended Master McGarr to decide the boundary lands claims on the merits .....	5
B. The Court’s preclusion rationale concerning “omitted lands” in <i>Arizona II</i> does not apply to the boundary lands claims for the Fort Yuma Reservation .....	13
C. The preclusion defense has in any event been waived in, and foreclosed by, prior proceedings in this case .....	18
D. The Master’s ultimate recommendation that this Court’s decisions in <i>Arizona I</i> and <i>Airzona II</i> do not preclude the boundary lands claims is correct .....	21
E. The boundary lands claims for the Fort Yuma Reservation should be remanded for further proceedings .....	22
Conclusion .....	23

## IV

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	15
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17
376 U.S. 340 (1964) .....	3, 6, 7, 10
439 U.S. 419 (1979) .....	3, 9, 17
460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
466 U.S. 144 (1984) .....	12, 16
514 U.S. 1081 (1995) .....	2
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> ,	
402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	18
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876) .....	15
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	18
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322	
(1955) .....	15
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States</i> ,	
830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 490 U.S. 920	
(1989) .....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993) .....	18, 21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	19
<i>Quechan Tribe of the Ft. Yuma Reservation v. United</i>	
<i>States</i> , Indian Claims Comm'n Docket No. 320	
(Aug. 11, 1983) .....	2
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	15
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	15, 18
 Rules:	
Sup. Ct. R. 17 .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(c) .....	18
Rule 12(b) .....	18

Miscellaneous:	Page
Restatement (Second) Judgments (1982) .....	15, 16
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1981) .....	15, 16
